
 

 

 
Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Wednesday 26 September 2018 

8.30  - 10.30 am 

The Lexicon Management Suite, The Avenue Car Park, 
Bracknell RG12 1AP 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item Description Page By Time 

1.  Apologies for Absence  Lizzie Rich  

2.  Action Points from Last Meeting 1 - 4 Bob Collis  

3.  The Lexicon: presentation by Harry 
Pickering, Investment Manager, 
Schroders 

 Harry Pickering  

4.  Proposed ESDP Autumn Event  Bob Collis  

5.  Sub-group Updates 5 - 6 Sub-group chairs  

6.  BID Update  Anneken Priesack  

7.  Dates of Future Meetings  All to note  

 20 November 2018 
22 January 2019 
 

   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

8.30  - 10.40 am 

ON Semiconductor, Greenwood House, London 
Road, Bracknell, RG12 2AA 

 
 

 
Present: Bob Collis, ESDP Chair 

Nancy Lalor, Learning to Work 
Peter Smith, Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Bob Wade, Bracknell Forest Council Small Business Champion 

 Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

Apologies: Julie Rowe, WWP The Key Group 
Harry Pickering, Schroders 
James Taylor, Bracknell & Wokingham College 
Andrew Hunter, Bracknell Forest Council 
David Orren, Thames Valley Business Advisors 
 

Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

119   Action Points from Last Meeting 

 The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

 The ESDP thanked Campbell Christie who had left Bracknell and 
Wokingham College for his wonderful service to the Partnership as a 
member of the Partnership Board and as Chair of the Employment and 
Skills Sub Group. 

 The Partnership thanked Nancy Lalor for arranging the presentation on the 
Heathrow consultation at the last meeting.  

 
The Partnership discussed how meeting attendance could be improved at future 
meetings.  
 
It was agreed that attendance was better when a topic of interest was promoted to 
a wider pool of contacts, and it was proposed that future meetings could be split 
into two parts; a topic of interest and general business. The following were 
proposed as items for future ESDP Board meetings: 

 September 2018 – BID steering group update 

 November 2018 -  Town centre update 

 January 2019 – the work of the LEP 
 
Anneken Priesack commented that she would be presenting at a Breakfast 
meeting at the Coppid Beech Hotel and would promote the ESDP and its 
membership.  Bob Collis would forward some ‘elevator pitch text’ to her for the 
presentation.  (Action:  Bob Collis) 
 
The Partnership agreed that it was important to keep Bracknell and Wokingham 
College (now Activate Learning) on the Partnership’s membership in some form.  
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

Previous Partnership events such as the Breakfast Forum, Chamber of Commerce 
events, and the Heathrow presentation had been successful, and more such 
events and joint events now needed to be planned.  
 
The Partnership suggested that the ESDP should include a retail representative, 
and it was suggested that the Lexicon may assist with this area of recruitment. It 
was agreed that Anneken, Andrew and Bob would discuss the matter of 
attendance and of ‘key topics’ and would present a note to the Partnership. 
(Action: Anneken Priesack/Bob Collis/Andrew Hunter) 
 

120   2 Year Plan Review 

 The Partnership considered the 2 Year Plan Review and Bob Collis updated on 
the following areas on the Plan.  
 
Item 3: Deliver Work-streams 
Employment and Skills sub group 

 The subgroup was losing momentum as there was no work stream update 
since Campbell Christie left  

 The subgroup was currently without a Chair, following Campbell Christie’s 
leaving Bracknell & Wokingham College and significant changes at the 
College following the merge with Activate Learning.  

 It was agreed that Activate Learning be approached and asked if they 
would like to continue their involvement with the Partnership 

 Learning to Work volunteered their help to the group, as long as the 
purpose, objectives and outcome of the group were clear from the outset. 
Anneken agreed to send the Terms of Reference of the group to Nancy to 
discuss. (Action: Anneken/Nancy)  

 Anneken agreed to approach the College regarding the agreed meeting 
dates for the group, to discuss with Learning to Work. (Action: Anneken) 
   

Infrastructure sub group.   

 The subgroup was functioning well, and Bob Collis continued as chair. 
There was a core of 5 or 6 members who attended regularly.  

 The subgroup regularly meet in the Pegasus Office in the Columbia 
Building which is a good arrangement going forward.  

 The workstream had been reviewed, but had not changed significantly.  
 
Item 4:  Enhance membership 
It was proposed that a promotional press release with Newsquest local 
newspapers would rejuvenate the membership. Bob Collis agreed to contact Paul 
Thomas of Newsquest to arrange a regular feature for inclusion in the press 
around the theme of ‘Bracknell Means Business’.  (Action: Bob Collis) 
 
Item 5:  Identify funding opportunities 
The Partnership were working with the Local Authority to support funding 
opportunities through the joint Berkshire bid for A329 and A33 improvements.  
 
Item 6:  Provide Support for the BID 
The Partnership resolved to continue supporting the BID. 
 
Item 8:  Communicate 
Bob’s Blog continued, and the Partnership commented that it was a useful 

2



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

resource to communicate with the wider Partnership and contacts.  
 
Bob Collis and Peter Smith agreed to consider a joint meeting between the ESDP 
and Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce in Spring 2019. (Action: Bob 
Collis/Peter Smith) 
 
Bob Collis had been invited to speak with Gary Cranford, Economic Development 
officer at Wokingham Borough Council who was looking to establish a similar 
group in Wokingham. The Partnership welcomed this connection and were keen to 
work with any Partnership in Wokingham once established. (Action: Bob Collis) 
 
Bob Collis suggested that an additional item for the 2 Year Plan Review might be 
‘To hold two regular business events a year’ with topics suggested for each.  
 
The Partnership also discussed how the ESDP might get involved and support 
plans relating to the local housing objective for the business community’s 
employees.  
 

121   Photography Competition 

 Bob Collis gave an update on the joint BFC/ESDP Photography Competition. 
Progress had been smooth and the competition was due to launch through the 
Parks and Countryside website and a press release due to go out in July to 
promote the competition. Simon Fryer would be on the judging panel, and the 
ESDP would sponsor the Business Growth category.  
 
The competition required further sponsorship, and the Partnership were asked to 
propose any potential sponsors. (Action: all) 
 

122   Sub-group Updates 

 There were no further updates to the sub-groups additional to those given under 
the 2 Year Plan Review.  
 
The Infrastructure Sub-Group had agreed to focus on journeys to work, and to look 
at how businesses could help to reduce congestion in Bracknell. Parking had been 
noted as an issue for businesses, however a Park and Ride facility was not viable 
at this time. There was a possible Park and Ride facility being created to serve 
Wokingham from the Coppid Beech, and it was suggested that if this was the 
case, this facility might serve Bracknell too. (Action: Bob Collis to raise with 
Gary Cranford)  
 

123   BID Update 

 Anneken Priesack and Bob Collis had attended the BID steering groups.  
 
A BID Stakeholder Information Day had been proposed for 20 September 2018 at 
the 3M building. Businesses from the Western and Southern business areas would 
be invited to attend. The results of the BID survey would be available to identify 
the business needs of the area, and would have been presented to the BID 
steering group at the end of August.  

3



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 
Anneken and Bob agreed to update the Partnership on the progress and outcome 
of the survey. (Action: Bob/Anneken) 
 
Peter Smith agreed to call a contact at Vodafone to discuss their involvement in 
the BID. (Action: Peter Smith) 
 

124   LEP Update 

 Anneken Priesack updated the Panel on the Smart City project, which involved 
four Local Authorities releasing funding to businesses to develop Internet of 
Things devices. Further details would be provided as available.  
 

125   Any Other Business 

 Bob Collis advised the Partnership that he had been invited by Activate Learning 
to give the ESDP’s views on their merge with Guildford College, but had not felt in 
a position to comment having no prior experience of Guildford College or Activate 
Learning. It was agreed that although the ESDP was not in a position to comment 
on the merge, Activate Learning would be encouraged to send a representative to 
the Partnership Board.  
 
The Panel thanked David Burrows and ON Semiconductor for hosting the meeting 
and Kirstine Berry for taking the meeting notes.  
 

126   Dates of Future Meetings 

 26 September 2018 
20 November 2018 
22 January 2018 
19 March 2018 
21 May 2018 
 

4



ESDP Infrastructure Sub-Group  Updated: Sept 2018 

 1 

ECONOMIC & SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 

INFRASTRUCTURE SUB-GROUP 

WORK STREAM – UPDATE September 2018 

Programme 1:  Lead/Review 
Date 

Provide direction and input to the Local Plan and associated policy documents 
on the Bracknell Forest business community’s infrastructure needs.   

SC 
 

Update: Date: 

Local Plan: The ESDP will consider commenting on the draft Plan in the 
Autumn.  
Heathrow Expansion: The ESDP responded to the consultation in March 
stressing the need for a new Southern Rail Access between Heathrow 
Airport and the Bracknell Forest area, linking to trains using the Reading 
and Waterloo Line.  Heathrow has offered to update the ESDP on the 
proposed expansion at a future meeting. 
Transforming Cities Fund: The ESDP wrote I support of the Reading, 
Bracknell, Wokingham joint bid for funding road capacity improvements to 
the A33/A329 corridors 

17/8/18 
BC 
 

Programme 2: Lead: 

Explore the viability of creating a Business Improvement District (BID) within 
Bracknell Forest, forming a Steering Group to assess and report on potential 
options. 

BC 

Update: Date: 

In August, the Steering Group’s BID management company Partnerships for 
Better Businesses (PFBB) completed a Feasibility Survey of businesses on 
the Southern and Western Business Areas to gauge the level of interest in 
the proposed BID.  Following the favourable outcome, a Stakeholder 
Meeting will now be held on 20 September 2018 at Fujitsu.   

17/9/18 
 

Programme 3:  

Working with the LEP, provide business-led advice to Train Operating 
Companies and Network Rail on delivering improved rail services to and from 
Bracknell.  

SJ 

Update: Date: 

Following lobbying from organisations, including the ESDP, SWR had 
decided to implement the ‘December 2018 Timetable’ which would have 
increased peak hour services to and from Waterloo and retain the current 
service levels at Martins Heron.  Since then, however, SWT and DfT have 
decided to delay the implementation of any new timetable.  ESDP will 
continue to monitor the situation. 

17/9/18 

Programme 4: Lead 

Provide business-led advice on future development needs for Superfast 
Broadband in Bracknell. 

TB 

Update: Date: 

City Fibre and Exponential-e spoke on topics covering Full Fibre and other   
advanced communications at the ESDP Breakfast Forum on 12 April.  This 
topic will be further explored at our proposed Autumn Event.  .  

17/9/18 

Programme 5: Lead: 

Provide support to the LEP and local authority in seeking funds to improve 
Bracknell's Strategic road corridors to increase capacity and provide reliable 
journey times    

SJ 
 

Update:  Date: 

BFC officers continue to update the ESDP on progress with improvement 
schemes. 

17/9/18 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



ESDP Infrastructure Sub-Group  Updated: Sept 2018 

 2 

Programme 6  Lead: 

Continue to improve and promote the sustainable transport network that 
provides a high level of accessibility to key services including employment, 
education, healthcare, shopping and leisure.  

SJ  
 

Update: Date: 

City Fibre, Exponential-e and Morgan Lovell spoke on topics covering 
flexible working and changes to workplace environments at the ESDP 
Breakfast Forum on 12 April.  This topic will be further explored at our 
proposed Autumn Event.   

17/9/18  

Programme 7  Lead: 

Provide advice and direction on improving the availability of rented and 
graduate accommodation to meet increasing demand from Bracknell’s 
business employers. 

JT 
ML  

Update: Date: 

The ESDP will review the value of continuing to explore this topic.   17/4/18 

Photographic Competition Lead: 

The Sub-Group took on an additional task of supporting a joint photographic 
competition with BFC Parks and Countryside Dept. based on their existing 
annual competition. 

JT 
ML  

Update: Date: 

The joint BFC/ESDP photographic competition based on the theme 
‘Bracknell Forest – a Great Place to Grow’ was launched in May.  The 
competition closes in October.  We still seek sponsors for some of the 
prizes. 

17/9/18 
SF 
BC 

Workstream Review Lead: 

Review the value and progress of the Workstream BC 

Update: Date: 

The Sub-Group Reviewed the Workstream in May 2018.  It was agreed that, 
whilst most programmes should be retained, the outcomes from the 
forthcoming Autumn Event will provide guidance on how to take forward 
Programmes 4 and 6.  For programme 6, it was also proposed that the Sub-
Group should identify emerging transport topics that need business support 
if they are to be fully implemented, in the Borough, e.g. electric charging of 
vehicles.   

17/9/18 

BC/17/9/18  

6


	Agenda
	2 Action Points from Last Meeting
	5 Sub-group Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Economic and Skills Development Partnership 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018 

8.30  - 10.35 am 

The Lexicon Management Suite, The Avenue Car 
Park, Bracknell RG12 1AP 

 

 

 
Present: Bob Collis, Transport Research Laboratory 

Nancy Lalor, Learning to Work 
Peter Smith, Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Stuart Jeffries, Bracknell Forest Council 
Chris Mansfield, Bracknell Forest Council 
Stuart Mathews, Edgbarrow School 
James Taylor, Activate Learning 
Gerald Hegarty, Bracknell Forest Council 
Simon Fryer, Fryer Commercial  
Colin Wilman, Federation of Small Business 
Andy Meader, Pegasus 
 

Apologies: Kashif Nawaz, Assistant Virtual School Head 
 
 

Action Points 

Minute Item 

127   Action Points from Last Meeting 

 The Partnership received the minutes of the last meeting, and noted the following 
actions: 

 Anneken Priesack, Bob Collis and Andrew Hunter had arranged a meeting 
to refresh the membership of the Partnership. A Note to the Partnership 
would follow in due course.  (Action: Anneken Priesack / Bob Collis / 
Andrew Hunter) 

 Nancy Lalor had agreed to take on the Chair of the Employment and Skills 
Subgroup, and the work programme for this group would be refreshed and 
agreed at the next meeting. The Partnership thanked Nancy for taking on 
this role. (Action: Nancy Lalor) 

 Bob Collis and Peter Smith agreed to meet to consider a joint meeting 
between the ESDP and Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce. (Action: 
Bob Collis / Peter Smith) 

 The Council’s photography competition was ongoing until the end of 
October 2018 when judging would commence, and the ESDP was 
sponsoring the Young Photographer and Business photo categories. 
Members are to be reminded to let staff know that they have only a few 
weeks to send their photos in. (Action: Bob Collis)  

 Further attempts had been made to make contact with Vodafone in regard 
to the BID, but these had not been successful.  

 

128   The Lexicon: presentation by Harry Pickering, Investment Manager, 
Schroders 

 Harry Pickering, Investment Manager from Schroders presented to the Partnership 



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

on the background, development and challenges for The Lexicon.  
 
The vision for The Lexicon had been to create an appealing, family friendly retail 
environment.  
 
Food and beverage covered 4% of the total square feet of The Lexicon; this was 
undersupplied and was being addressed. Harry commented that existing 
restaurants were overtrading and that plans for a new development at The Deck 
would ease this pressure, increasing overall total square feet for food and 
beverage to 8%.  
 
There were significant concerns from retailers around lack of residential provision 
in and near the town centre.  
 
Harry explained the ‘figure of eight’ shopping route which would be completed by 
the Deck opening the area between Princess Square and The Deck.  
 
It was noted that although The Avenue had been designed to be the premium end 
of the shopping centre, most of the intended retailers had set up concessions in 
Fenwicks instead of retail units.  
 
In terms of footfall, The Lexicon had recorded 16.5m on its first birthday, compared 
to another recently opened shopping centre nearby which had 15m footfall. The 
dwell time in The Lexicon was too low, and ways to increase dwell time were being 
investigated. Recent data had indicated that shoppers were travelling from nearby 
affluent areas to shop at The Lexicon rather than local alternatives. 
 
Since the Lexicon had opened, Bracknell had gone from 255th to 33rd most popular 
shopping destination in the UK. Bracknell was now perceived as a convenience 
centre to shop in, compared to larger town centres such as Reading.  
 
It was noted that the Council had frozen car parking charges for the coming year.  
 
The Lexicon had been 80% let on opening day, and would soon be at 92% let. 
Sales had been very high.  
 
In terms of areas of improvement, there had been a later opening than expected 
and the town centre build had been over budget. There had been more turnover 
on leases than expected, and extensive snagging works undertaken.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 The Panel queried how The Lexicon would remain unique. It was noted 
that more independent traders were sought, and The Lexicon management 
staff were conscious of this and addressing the matter.  

 The Deck would serve to address the 3.5m difference in street level 
between Princess Square and the High Street. The Deck would include an 
event space for seasonal events, such as ice rinks, Crufts and fashion 
shows. The area would host tapas and wine bars to support the night time 
economy, and would be include an activity space in the area beneath. The 
Deck was unlikely to be built until 2020.  

 Harry commented on the training need for retailers, and suggested that an 
in house training facility may be beneficial to retailers.  

 Nancy Lalor invited Harry Pickering to speak at a Learning to Work 
recruitment event to promote vacancies at The Lexicon.  



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 It was noted that young people in the area felt that they would be paid 
more for local cleaning work than retail.  

 Despite there being several coffee shops in the town centre, it was not felt 
that these impacted on the sales of one another.  

 
The ESDP thanked Harry for an informative and useful presentation.  
 

129   Proposed ESDP Autumn Event 

 The last ESDP breakfast seminar had discussed High Performing Workplaces of 
the future and had been a success. The next event was planned to be held at 
Lightbox in the Southern Business District on 21 or 23 November 2018 on the 
subject of Making the Move. Panasonic would be speaking on their move and staff 
engagement around this. UK Property Forums were working with the ESDP to 
bring agents and businesses together for this event.  
 

130   Sub-group Updates 

 Bob Collis updated the Partnership on the work of the Infrastructure subgroup.  
 
The subgroup had supported the Local Authority on a number of funding bids, and 
supported the lobbying against changes to the Reading to Waterloo timetable for 
Martins Heron. Whilst initially a successful intervention, the rail changes had since 
been delayed until May 2019.   
 
It was proposed that the subgroup could begin to lobby business on matters not 
already addressed by the Local Authority. A new ESDP specific workstream was 
proposed, as several items on the existing workstream were duplicated from the 
Local Authority transport plan. An example of an action for the ESDP was lobbying 
government to support electric charging points for improving infrastructure.  
 
Bob Collis had met with Gary Cranford, Economic Development Officer at 
Wokingham Borough Council to discuss the establishment of an ESDP type 
organisation in Wokingham. The Partnership welcomed the opportunity to network 
across the two boroughs.  
 
Bob informed the Partnership that the LEP were renewing their Berkshire Local 
Industrial Strategy (BLIS) and the ESDP had been invited to attend a workshop to 
engage in consultation for this strategy. The date for this workshop would be 
advised at a later date. 
 

131   BID Update 

 Bob Collis gave a BID update.  
 
Stakeholders in the BID continued to meet at Fujitsu, who supported the BID 
project. Partners for Better Business were the technical supporters to the BID.  
 
It was noted that there had been a disappointing delay to getting the BID 
established, and it was hoped that a ballot would be conducted within a year of all 



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

businesses within the southern and western business districts.  
 
It was clarified that businesses under a rateable value, such as £12k, would not 
have to financially contribute to the BID, and a cut-off at the top end of rateable 
value might also be set.  
 
A recent survey of businesses in Bracknell had shown that 61% of businesses in 
the BID areas anticipated a growth, 33% felt that their business location had 
improved. The top issues raised by businesses were road infrastructure and 
congestion, and the perception of disinterest from the Local Authority. 58% of 
businesses said they would vote for the BID and 35% of businesses said they ‘did 
not know’ if they would support the BID at ballot.  
 
The Partnership raised concerns that the BID area did not have an established 
boundary, and that it may be difficult to manage across two different business 
areas, with different characteristics and needs. Bob replied that the Steering 
Group was aware of potential issues over boundaries and would be working to 
ensure that, whilst strategic issues would apply to both the Southern and Western 
areas, businesses in each area would see their local issues addressed 
accordingly. 
 

132   Dates of Future Meetings 

 20 November 2018, 8:30am 
22 January 2019, 8:30am 
 


